

ITEM NO.1702

COURT NO.16

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 6990/2015

P.RAMACHANDRAN SANKARAPURAM &amp; ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

J.JAYAMMAL &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 105314/2021 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT  
IA No. 105307/2021 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION  
IA No. 105304/2021 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION  
IA No. 105319/2021 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION  
IA No. 105308/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION  
APPLN.  
IA No. 105311/2021 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date : 27-03-2023 The matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA  
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Appellant(s) Ms. Shobha Ramamoorthy, AOR  
Mr. Shilp Vinod, Adv.  
Mr. M. A. Karthik,, Adv.  
Mr. N.subramanian, Adv.  
Ms. Vincy George, Adv.  
Mr. Gokulakrisnan, Adv.  
Ms. P. Ritika Rao, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. V. Balaji, Adv.  
Mr. Asaithambi MSM, Adv.  
Mr. S. Devendran, Adv.  
  
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Vikash Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

As per the office report dated 17.03.2023, notice was  
issued to the proposed legal representative Nos. 12.2, 13.2

and 14.2.

It is reported that as per track report of Indian Postal Website, notices have been delivered to proposed legal representative Nos. 12.2, 13.2 and 14.2 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

In view of the above, IA No. 105314/2021, IA No. 105307/2021, IA No. 105304/2021, IA No. 105319/2021, IA No. 105308/2021 and IA No. 105311/2021 are allowed.

Delay in filing the substitution application is condoned, the substitution applications are allowed and the abatement, if any, is set aside.

(ASHIMA CHHABRA)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(MALEKAR NAGARAJ)  
BRANCH OFFICER (NSH)