

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.6990 OF 2015

P.RAMACHANDRAN SANKARAPURAM & ORS. ...Appellant(s)

Vs.

J.JAYAMMAL & ORS. ...Respondent(s)

ORDER

As per office report, service of legal representative Nos.4.1, 4.2 and respondent No.11 is not complete.

Mr. Rakesh Kumar Sharma, learned counsel, submitted that power of attorney has been filed on behalf of the aforesaid respondents in the Registry today and he has instructions to appear for all the respondents in the present appeal.

After hearing learned counsel for the appellants, we do not find any case is made out for interference with the well considered judgment of the High Court. The appeal is accordingly dismissed.

.....J.
(RAJESH BINDAL)

.....J
(MANMOHAN)

NEW DELHI;
October 30, 2025

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 6990/2015

P.RAMACHANDRAN SANKARAPURAM & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

J.JAYAMMAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 77230/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION)

Date : 30-10-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Appellant(s) :

Ms. Shobha Ramamoorthy, AOR
Mr. Shilp Vinod, Adv.
Mr. Gokulakrisnan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Ms. N.S. Nappinai, Sr. Adv.
Mr. V. Balaji, Adv.
Mr. B.Dhananjay, Adv.
Mr. C.Kannan, Adv.
Mr. Atul Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Nizamuddin, Adv.
Mr. Kishore Kumar K.V.D., Adv.
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR

Mr. Vikash Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed
order.

Pending application also stands disposed of.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)
AR-CUM-PS

(CHETNA BALOONI)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file.)